CS-89 vs. Judicial Order (Dec.2005) 
Question: We sent a CS-89 to the NCP’s employer and was told they would not honor it because they need an order signed by a judge.  The caseworker is in the process of preparing AOC and the judge will sign on Thursday.  In the meantime, is there anything we can give this employer and future employers showing the CS-89 is just as good as a judicial order?(krs, prosecutor's handbook, etc.)"

Answer:  The CS-89 is Kentucky's replica of the Federal Standardized Income Withholding form as required by Section 324 of the Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996 and codified in 42 U.S.C. 652(a)(11) and 42 U.S.C. 654 (9)(e).    http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode42/usc_sec_42_00000652----000-.html http://www4.law.cornell.edu/uscode/html/uscode42/usc_sec_42_00000654----000-.html 

KRS 405.467(10) states, "…The employer shall be held liable to the cabinet for any amount which the employer fails to withhold from earnings due an obligor following receipt of an order to withhold earnings."

45 CFR 303.100 also states, "…If the employer fails to withhold income in accordance with the provisions of the notice, the employer is liable for the accumulated amount the employer should have withheld from the noncustodial parent's income.

According to KRS 205.712(2)(j) "The duties of the Division of Child Support, or its designee, shall include: …………. Administratively establish child support orders which shall have the same force and effect of law;………." http://www.lrc.state.ky.us/KRS/205-00/712.PDF
921 KAR 1:400 Section 1(1)(b) provides for the administrative establishment of a child/medical support order. http://www.lrc.ky.gov/kar/921/001/400.htm
921 KAR 1:410 Section 1(a)(1) mandates CHFS to send the CS-89 to the employer.

It is also mandated by federal law that the standardized Order/Notice for Income Withhold be used exclusively in Interstate Child Support cases. http://www.lrc.ky.gov/kar/921/001/410.htm
KRS 405.465 (2) mandates all child/medical support orders established by CHFS to provide for immediate income withholding, and KRS 405.465(4) states that the order shall be binding upon the employer.

http://www.lrc.state.ky.us/KRS/405-00/465.PDF
